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VIOLATIONS OF TRADE UNION RIGHTS FROM 7 MAY TO 31 DECEMBER 2016
CHANGING WORKPLACE and POSITON DESPITE PUBLIC OFFICERS’ WILL (EXILE)
· Mr. Umut Kavak, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Batman and an executive committee member of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Kozluk district, was subjected to an administrative investigation for his social media messages. It was launched by the Ministry of National Education which changed his workplace despite Mr. Kavak’s will. He was sent to Rize by saying that it is a requirement of “the public service.” Moreover, the investigation is still active and demands his dismissal from the public service. 
· Mr. Kadri Baysal, the senior representative of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Nusaybin district, was arrested by the Security Directorate in Nusaybin on charges of “being a member of an armed terrorist organisation.” Although he was released from the Security Directorate after he made his statements, a disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Kadri Baysal on the ground of the arrest and investigation by public prosecution office. The administrative investigation says “the Security Directorate and public prosecution office’s in Nusaybin’s accusations against Mr. Baysal.” As a result of the inspection and investigation report, Mr. Baysal was sent to Aksaray even before the investigation was completed. The same report, which demands his dismissal from the public service, was sent to the High Disciplinary Board. Mr. Kadri Baysal was dismissed from his office by the Decree Law No. 672 issued on 1 September 2016.
· An administrative investigation was launched against Ms. Emine Demirtaş, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kocaeli, for hanging some posters on panels in her school in Çayırova without informing her school master. The investigation says “the posters are about Beren Saat [an actress] and include expressions contrary to the public moral.” Within the scope of the investigation, her workplace was changed despite her will. Ms. Demirtaş was sent to Gebze district and reprimanded for hanging the posters.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Onur Öztorun, an executive committee member of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Varto district in Muş since he was accused of “weakening the Government with regard to its fight against terrorism, inciting people to hatred and enmity against Justice and Development Party (AKP) by showing the Government’s fight against terrorism as AKP fight through joining a press conference and a sit in on 18.12.2015.” In accordance with the investigation report that recommends changing his workplace as a requirement of “the public service”, Mr. Onur Öztorun’s workplace was changed despite his will. He was sent to Espiye district in Giresun. He was also sentenced to stopping advancement in rank for 1 year.
· Ms. Ferah Balcı, who is an executive committee member of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Salihli district, received a caution for her Facebook messages. Her workplace was changed despite her will. Within the scope of the investigation, she was sent to Alaşehir district. She was tried also before the Heavy Penal Court in Salihli since she was accused of “insulting, and making propaganda against the State and the State representatives.” Ms. Ferah Balcı was acquitted of these charges.
· Mr. Adem Tufan, the senior representative of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Kozluk district in Batman, was sent to Bayburt. As a result of the Ministry of National Education’s investigation; his workplace was changed despite his will on the ground of his social media messages. He was sent to Bayburt under the name of a “requirement of “the public service.” Moreover, the Ministry of National Education launched a disciplinary investigation against Mr. Adem Tufan and demands his dismissal from the public service. The disciplinary investigation is pending.
· Mr. Rıza Yasin Öztürkoğlu, Ms. Remziye Şahin, and Mr. Veysi Özbingöl, who are the former executive committee members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Şanlı Urfa, won their case before a local court in 2011. The case is related to changing their workplace despite their will. The decision of the local court was reversed by the Council of State.
· Mr. Şeref Kaydı, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Şanlıurfa, was working in Viranşehir district yet his workplace was changed despite his will. He was sent from Viranşehir to Harran district on the ground of his social media messages. In addition to changing his workplace, a judicial investigation and then a judicial were launched against Mr. Şeref Kaydı. He was sentenced to an 18-month imprisonment. The execution of the imprisonment has been   postponed since he has no criminal record.
· Mr. Bülent Kayadağ, the senior representative of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Siverek district, was working in Siverek yet his workplace was changed on the grounds of his social media messages and complaints against him. He was sent to a village in the same district.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Filiz Akılçağı and Ms. Gülşah Kılıç, the executive committee members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Bitlis, and Ezgi Bulunmaz and Mr. Saffetullah Akyüz, members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Bitlis, for “shouting slogans to insult the State” in a demonstration organised by KESK Representative Office in Tatvan District on 21/01/2015. The demonstration was organised to protest against the missing case of a girl, who is under 18 and was found at a police officer’s home. Ms. Filiz Akılçağı’s workplace was changed despite her will and she was sent to Cedi district in Kastamonu. Similarly, Ms. Gülşah Kılıç’s workplace was changed despite her will and she was sent to another city. Ms. Ezgi Bulmaz was sent to Cihanbeyli district in Konya, and Mr. Saffetullah Akyüz was sent to Sarıdere primary school in Kurucaşile district in Bartın. Moreover, Ms. Ezgi Bulunmaz, Ms. Gülşah Kılıç, and Mr. Safffetullah Akyüz were sentenced to stopping advancement in rank.
· Mr. Deniz Güney, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Ardahan for 6 months with no additional payment. Later, Mr. Deniz Güney returned his original workplace since he passed an exam and became a chief in his department.
· Mr. Fatih Balta, the workplace representative of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was changed despite his will. He was sent to Çankırı with no additional payment.

· Mr. Hatip Yurtgider, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Yozgat for 6 months with no additional payment. 

· Mr. Mehmet Ay, the Organising and Training Secretary of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Burdur for 6 months with no additional payment. Later, Mr. Mehmet Ay returned to his original workplace as a result of a dialogue with his institution.
· Mr. Mehmet Gümüş, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır and the union representative at his workplace, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Bilecik for 6 months with no additional payment.

· Mr. Müslüm Öcay, the General Secretary of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Artvin for 6 months with no additional payment.

· Ms. Sevil Çoban, a member of BES Branch in İstanbul, was working as a data preparation and control operator in the Department of National Estate in the European Side of İstanbul yet her workplace was changed despite her will. In accordance with her institution’s decision on 27/04/2016, she was sent to the Fiscal Directorate in Eyüp district. She submitted an application to the court and demanded a stay on order and won her case. The public institution, however, sent her to another workplace so as to break the court decision.
· Mr. Şoreş Maltaş, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır and the union representative at his workplace, was working in the Provincial Directorate of Health and Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Rize for 6 months with no additional payment.

· Mr. Yunus Baturay, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was working as a civil engineer in the Provincial Directorate of Social Security Institution in Diyarbakır yet his workplace was temporarily changed despite his will. He was sent to Afyon for 6 months even though there was no position for a civil engineer.

· Mr. Mehmet Çelik, the President of TÜM BEL-SEN Branch in Adana, was working in the Department of Machine Supply and Facilities in Directorate of the Water and Sewage Administration in Adana yet his workplace was changed despite his will. In accordance with the decision no. 016/1-543 and dated 05.02.2015, Mr. Çelik was sent to car park in Ceyhan district as an officer in charge of “controlling and monitoring vehicles.” His contact with the trade union and members was cut by this decision. He submitted an application (no. E2015/291) to the 1st Administrative Court in Adana and demanded a stay on order. The Court delivered its judgement in favour of Mr. Çelik by saying that the administrative decision violated Article 18/2 of the Law on Public Officers’ Trade Union no. 4688. The case is still pending before the court.
· Provincial Directorates of Science, Industry and Technology continue to change public officers’ workplace despite their will. In this regard, the following ESM members’ workplaces were changed: Mr. Niyazi Karar, an engineer, was sent from Diyarbakır to Kırklareli, Mr. Engin, a technician, was sent from Diyarbakır to Osmaniye, Mr. Servet Balkaş, an engineer, was sent from Diyarbakır sent to Bartın, Mr. Salih İncin, an officer of weight and measure, was sent from Hakkari to Kastamonu, Mr. Abdullah Bilik, a data preparation and control operator, was sent from Van to Amasya, and Ms. Medine Dilsiz was sent from Adıyaman to Uşak.
· An investigation was launched Mr. Mehmet Emin Demez, a member of HABER SEN, though all charges were false. He was sent from the Provincial Directorate of PTT in Bilecik to Sarız district in Kayseri.
· A judicial case was launched against Mr. Ufuk Beytekin, a former President and current Collective Bargaining Agreement and Law Secretary of HABERSEN, for his speech in a demonstration that was held as part of the strike on 12 and 13 October 2015. The strike was held to protest against 10 October Ankara Massacre in 2015. He was accused of “insulting the State representatives” since he said “even dictators may appear before a court.” Then, his workplace was changed despite his will. He was sent from the Provincial Directorate of PTT in Marmaris to Isparta district in Kayseri. As a result of a dialogue with the General Directorate of Mr. Beytekin’s institution, the official appointment to Isparta was stopped. Later, he was sent to Isparta despite the dialogue.
· Ms. Nalan Güzeldere, a member of YAPI YOL SEN, was working as an urban planner in the Provincial Directorate of Environment and Urbanisation in İzmir yet her workplace was changed despite her will. She was sent from İzmir to the Provincial Directorate of Environment and Urbanisation in Şırnak. Then, she was sent to the Provincial Directorate of Environment and Urbanisation in Manisa.
· Mr. Serhat Oyman, a member of BTS, was working an ARFF (Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting) officer at Malatya Airport of the General Directorate of State Airports Authority yet his workplace was changed despite his will. He was sent from Malatya to Gökçeada Airport on the ground of “security” reasons. He was subjected to the investigation since he had joined his sister’s funeral who lost her life in an armed conflict 4 years ago. His sister was accussed of “being a member of an organisation.” Mr. Serhat Oyman submitted an application to the court and won his case. As a result, he returned to his original workplace. However, he was sent to another airport that is Uşak Airport. Mr. Oyman is on unpaid leave for 1 year since his family unity was broken. He is still on unpaid leave.
· Mr. Murat Yapıcı, Mr. Eyüp Zafer Polat and Mr. Bahattin Güldür, who are the members of BTS and are working at Tokat Airport of the General Directorate of State Airports Authority. They were subjected to mobbing by the Airport Director Mr. Levent Aydoğan is being tried before the local court since he was accused of bribery and irregularity. The BTS members were subjected to the mobbing for making their statements on the Director’s case. Mr. Murat Yapıcı, Mr. Eyüp Zafer Polat and Mr. Bahattin Güldür demanded an inspector to investigate the mobbing. Yet, the inspector had a personal relation with Mr. Aydoğan and prepared a report in favour the Director. As a result of this biased report, the BTS members were subjected to disciplinary punishments. Mr. Murat Yapıcı, Mr. Eyüp Zafer Polat and Mr. Bahattin Güldür received a caution, were sentenced to 1/30 of deduction from their salaries. Moreover, their workplace was changed: Mr. Murat Yapıcı was sent to Bingöl, Mr. Bahattin Güldür was sent to Erzurum and Mr. Eyüp Zafer Polat was sent to Kars. Furthermore, the Airport Director wrote a report to damage the BTS members’ (in addition to other staff) professional record before he was sent to another airport as part an investigation against the bribery and irregularity accusations. Mr. Murat Yapıcı, Mr. Eyüp Zafer Polat, and Mr. Bahattin Güldür submitted their applications to the court and demanded a stay on the order. Their demand for a stay on order was dismissed since the Airport appealed the decision. Their cases are pending.
STOPPING ADVANCEMENT IN RANK
· Mr. Adem Tufan, the senior representative of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Kozluk district in Batman, was sentenced to stopping advancement in rank on the ground of his social media messages.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Halis Çalık and Mr. Erkan Esen, the members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Balıkesir and the executive committee members of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Ayvalık district, since they were accused of “insulting the State representatives” by repeating slogans in this regard. They were subjected to this investigation for joining a press conference which was held in the Ayvalık Republic Square, on 14.03.2016, and organised to protest against the bomb attack in Ankara on 13.04.2016. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Çalık and Mr. Esen were sentenced to stopping advancement in rank for 1 year.
· EĞİTİM SEN Branch 5 in Ankara decided to initiate a work stoppage at METU on 16, 17 and 19 of December 2015. It was related to salary promotion. The Rectorship sentenced Mr. Barış Çelik, a technician at Physic Department, to stopping advancement in rank for 1 year and Mr. Mert Kükrer, a research assistant at Biology Department, to stopping advancement in rank for 3 years.
· There were media reports that people had difficulties in accessing to health services, there were injured people in basements, and their health situation was getting worse and worse since they were not taken to hospitals under curfew in Cizre district. Health works from several cities went to Cizre to provide urgent health services to injured people, to take them to hospitals, to open a health corridor for those who need health services during the curfew in the district. The health workers were allowed to enter into Cizre and they held a press conference to protest against this prevention. A disciplinary investigation was launched against Dr. Reşat Doğan and Dr. Ruşen Kılıç, who are co-presidents of SES Branch in Urfa for the press conference. The investigation, which demanded their dismissal from the public service, was completed by the High Disciplinary Board. The co-presidents were sentenced to stopping advancement in rank.

· Mr. Alaaddin Süzer, a member of YAPI YOL SEN Branch in Adana and a Search and Rescue Technician at the Provincial Directorate of Disaster and Emergency in Adana, was sentenced to stopping advancement in rank on the grounds of his social media and Facebook messages.
DEDUCTION FROM SALARY AND ADMINISTRATIVE FINE CASES
· The following members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Tekirdağ were sentenced to 1/30 deduction from their salaries: Ms. Songün Yılmaz, Ms. Makbule Civelek, Mr. Özgür Keysan, Mr. İbrahim Aydın, Ms. Çiğdem Genç Keleş, Mr. Mehmet Oğuz, Mr. Sarp Özdemir, Mr. Sabri Maraş, Ms. Nurgün Dikici, Ms. Sevda Doğan, Ms. Meltem Karahan, Mr. Suat Şahin, Mr. Barış Serin, Ms. Suat Özcan, Ms. Özlem Nağış, Mr. Erdal Nağış, Ms. Mehmet Baki İldan, Ms. Nurşen Akçam, Ms. Sevilay Cengiz, Mr. Güner Koparan, Ms. Hicran Korkmaz, Mr. Yıldır Arslan, Mr. Onur Akkuş, and Ms. Hatice Aslan. They were sentenced to deduction from their salary for joining a strike, declared by KESK, on 29 December 2015.
· Ms. Necmiye Tükengün, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Balıkesir, was sentenced to deduction from salary for her Facebook messages.
· Mr. Fevzi İpek and Mr. Mehmet Eşmekaya, members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Düzce, were sentenced to 1/30 deduction from their salaries for joining a strike, declared by KESK, on 29 December 2015. 

· Ms. Hatice Deştioğlu, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kastamonu, was sentenced to 1/30 deduction from salary for joining a strike, declared by KESK, on 29 December 2015. 
DISMISSAL and SUSPENSION CASES
A- General 

· The Executive Committee of EĞİTİM SEN decided to compose a delegation to conduct a fact-finding mission to Nusaybin district in Mardin, and Cizre and Silopi districts in Şırnak on 22 December 2015. The fact-finding mission aimed to obtain a first-hand information about situation of right to education in these districts since authorities stopped education by “an administrative decision” and forced teachers to leave these places by saying that they would attend “in service-training.” However, the delegation composed of the Executive Committee members and presidents of several branches were not allowed to enter into the districts by security officers. Upon this block, the delegation held a press conference in front of Regional Police Station for Traffic in Nusaybin on 22 December 2015. A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Metin Demirel, the President of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Manisa, for joining the press conference. He joined the delegation and the press conference in accordance with the Executive Committee’s decision yet the investigation demands his permanent dismissal from the public service. Mr. Metin Demirel was suspended from his office by an “administrative decision” until the High Disciplinary Board completes its investigation.
· The following members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır were arrested on the ground of their social media messages: Mr. Baran Bulut, Mr. Zekeriya Tetik, Mr. Barış Çiçekli, Mr. Bülent Arslanboğan, Mr. Emin Zirek, Mr. Mahsum Bakır, Mr. Nihat Kara, Mr. Fuat Kutlay, Mr. Ramazan Saruhanoğlu, Mr. Şerafetin Akgöl, and Ms. Yağmur Keremoğlu (In total, 11 teachers). Then, a judicial and administrative investigation was launched against these people. In accordance with the Prime Ministry Circular No. 2016/4, they were suspended from their offices on the ground of “terrorism propaganda.”
· A judicial and administrative investigation was launched against Ms. Aslı Akdemir, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Yalova, on the ground that her Facebook messages have a political content. Ms. Akdemir was suspended from her office.
· Ms. Afet Kara, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Artvin, was suspended from her office on 18 July 2016. She was accused of insulting the President in a press conference held to protest against the 10 October Massacre and suspended from her office for 2 months. It was decided by the High Disciplinary Board.
· In 2015, the Governor of Yalova inspected a school and swore at Mr. Halil Serkan ÖZ, who is a member of Eğitim Sen Branch in Yalova, in front of his students and school administrators. The Governor swore at Mr. Öz for not wearing a tie. In fact, he did not wear a tie as part of Eğitim Sen campaign for “free clothing.” The insult seriously affected Mr. Halil Serkan Öz. EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Yalova and several other civil society organisations organised a big demonstration to protest the Governor. Mr. Halil Serkan Öz also joined the demonstration but he had a heart attack and lost his life. Disciplinary investigations were launched against those who joined the commemoration activities for Mr. Halil Serkan Öz. In this regard, Mr. İrfan Kayaş, an executive committee member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Yalova, faced a disciplinary investigation for joining the Reading a Book Activity where posters demand the resignation of the Governor. Mr. İrfan Kayaş was suspended from his position. Later, the judicial investigation resulted in decision non-prosecution and Mr. Kayaş was reinstated.
· On 3 April 2016, a commemoration activity was organised that EĞİTİM SEN Executive Committee members, KESK, DİSK and other Civil Society Organisation representatives attended. The commemoration was organised on the occasion of the 3rd anniversary of Mr. Halil Serkan Öz’s death. Mr. Tuncay Coşkun, an executive committee member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Yalova, was suspended from his office and received a caution for joining the commemoration.
· An investigation was launched against Mr. Halil Top, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Erzurum, on the charges of “making propaganda of an armed terrorist organisation.” As a result of the investigation, Mr. Halil Top was suspended from his office.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Emel Meriç, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Artvin, for her Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Ms. Emel Meriç was suspended from her office on 21 July 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Hakan Tanır, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kocaeli, for his Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Hakan Tanır was suspended from his office on 20 July 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Zekiye Şener, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Adıyaman, for her Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Ms. Zekiye Şener was suspended from her office on 20 July 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Basri Palaşoğlu, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kocaeli, for his Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Basri Palaşoğlu was suspended from his office on 22 July 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Mesut Kurban, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Burdur, for his Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Mesut Kurban was suspended from his office on 01 August 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Şeniz Şener, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Burdur, for her Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Ms. Şeniz Şener was suspended from her office on 28 July 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Ali Çeber, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Tokat, for his Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Ali Çeber was suspended from his office on 18 August 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Yüksel Kurt, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kırşehir, for his Facebook messages after 15 July 2016 [the failed coup attempt]. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Yüksel Kurt was suspended from his office on 20 July 2016.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Hamdi Atasoy, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Amasya, for his Facebook messages. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Hamdi Atasoy was suspended from his office.

· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Erol Işır and Bülent Erciyas, the members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Amasya, for their Facebook messages. As a result of the investigation, Mr. Erol Işır and Bülent Erciyas were suspended from their offices.
· Dr. Bedi Özbay, who is a member of SES Branch in Yalova, faced a judicial investigation for joining a protest against the Soma Massacre in 2014. After a year, he was acquitted of the charges. However, he was suspended from his position by an administrative investigation in March 2016. He was suspended from his office on the ground of the judicial investigation though he was acquitted. The administrative investigation file, which demands his dismissal from the public service, was referred to the High Disciplinary Board. The investigation is still pending the before the High Disciplinary Board.
· Mr. Abdullah Yıldırım, a member of DİVES Branch in Şanlı Urfa, was suspended from his office by the Provincial Directorate of Religious Affairs in Şanlı Urfa. He was suspended from his office for his social media messages.
· Mr. Murat Akbay, a member of DİVES, was suspended from his office by the Provincial Directorate of Religious Affairs for not fasting. Mr. Murat Akbay was not fasting because he had health problems and also was following a diet programme recommended by his doctor.
· Mr. Servet AVCI, the Representative of BTS at Muş Airport, was suspended from his office on the ground of a press conference that was held even before he was employed by the public sector. 
· Mr. Gökhan BAKIR, the Representative of BTS at Muş Airport, was summoned to a public prosecution office for his social media messages last year. He made his statements about the investigation and was acquitted of the charges and the public prosecutor closed the file. However, the General Directorate of State Airports Authority launched another investigation against him on the basis of a letter from the Security Directorate in November 2016. Mr. Bakır was reprimanded and suspended from his office.
· Mr. Ali SEVİM, a member of BTS and a public officer at Şerafettin Elçi Airport, was arrested by security forces. He was arrested for 2 people who stayed at his home. 2 days later, Mr. SEVİM was released and neither a judicial nor an administrative investigation was launched against him. However, he was suspended from his office on the same ground.
· In accordance with the Prime Ministry Circular no. 2016/4, 30 members of HABER SEN, including the executive committee members of branches and the Headquarters, were suspended from their offices.
· In accordance with the Prime Ministry Circular no. 2016/4, 11 members of HABER SEN, who are working in the PTT Diyarbakır Office, were suspended from their offices by the General Directorate of the PTT.

· Mr. Kadri Oğul, a member of HABER SEN and who was working at TRT Ankara Office, was suspended from his office on 22 July 2016. He was reinstated on 25 October 2016. After a short period, however, his contract was terminated by saying that “there is no need his service.” He was suspended once again on 14 December 2016, though his contract was terminated.
B- SUSPENSION CASES WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE STATE OF EMERGENCY
After the State of Emergency declared in our country, massive suspension cases from all of our affiliates occurred.
Within the scope of the State of Emergency, 11.711 public officers from our trade union were suspended from their offices until 31 December 2016. 10.692 of these trade union members were reinstated while 490 of them were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Laws (no. 672, 675, and 677). As of 31 December 2016, 529 public officers from our trade unions are still suspended from their offices.
Within the scope of the State of Emergency, suspension cases in all affiliates;  

EĞİTİM SEN, which organises teachers and academics as well as public officers in the education sector, has the highest number of suspension cases. EĞİTİM SEN faced massive suspension cases on different dates.
In the light of this fact,
· Right after the State of Emergency declared across the country, 271 members of EĞİTİM SEN were suspended from their offices. 225 of these people were suspended by the Ministry of National Education while 46 of them, most of whom academics, were suspended by university administrations. 
· In the second round, EĞİTİM SEN faced a massive suspension operation on 8 September 2016. The Ministry [of National Education] sent a letter to schools that says: “11.285 public officers [teachers], who are working at the Ministry of National Education schools, were suspended from their offices since it is determined that these teachers join activities to prevent domestic operations against terrorist organisations from being successful, to fail curfews declared in several districts and cities, and to violate right to education.” These trade union members were suspended on the following basis: “a Decree Law issued on 21 July 2016 and the Decree Law No. 667 issued in the Office Gazette no. 29779 on 23 July 2016.” The letter also says that in accordance with Article 137 of the Law those who join or support these activities should not continue to work since their active position may create problems.
There was a continuous increase in the number of suspension cases as a result of investigation launched by Governor Offices. While there were 9.843 EĞİTİM SEN members among 11.285 suspended teachers on 8 September, the number of suspended EĞİTİM SEN members reached to 10.826 on 13 October 2016. 
In the third round, 42 EĞİTİM SEN members were suspended from their offices by the Ministry of National Education on 13 October 2016.
In the fourth round, 6 EĞİTİM SEN suspended from their offices by the Ministry of National Education on 15 December 2016. This round of suspension was conducted within the scope of operation against FETÖ/PDY
 organisation, the Ministry announces. 
In addition to these suspension cases resulted from a central decision, 35 EĞİTİM SEN members were suspended from their offices by governors or district governors.
In conclusion; within the scope of the State of Emergency, 11.180 EĞİTİM SEN member and/or executive committee members at different levels were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 10.574 of these suspended EĞİTİM SEN members were reinstated on different dates while 403 of them were dismissed from their offices. As of 31 December 2016, 203 EĞİTİM SEN members are still suspended from their offices.
The following paragraphs give detailed information about the process of how these members were reinstated and those who were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws  

In the first round, 98 out 271 members who were suspended from their offices right after 15 July were reinstated. These people were reinstated as a result of meetings and dialogues by our trade union and confederation. 64 of these people were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Laws no. 672 and 675. As of 31 December 2016, 109 EĞİTİM SEN members are still suspended from their offices after 15 July 2016. 74 of them are working at schools, most of them teachers, and 35 of them are academics (most of these academics signed the Peace Petition in January 2016).
In the second round, 10.826 were suspended from their offices on 8 September 2016. As a result of our trade union and confederation’s efforts, 419 of these members, who are working in Tunceli, were reinstated on 16 September. 10.057 of these members were reinstated by the Ministry of National Education on different dates (25 November, 2 December, and 19 December 2016). 338 of them were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. As of 04 January 2017, 12 of these EĞİTİM SEN members are still suspended from their offices.
In the third round, 42 EĞİTİM SEN members were suspended from their offices on 13 October 2016. 1 of these suspended member was dismissed from the public service by the Decree Law no. 657 issued on 29 October 2016 while 41 of them are still suspended from their offices.
In the fourth round, 6 EĞİTİM SEN members were suspended from their offices on 31 December 2016. There is no change in their position and they are still suspended from their offices.
Similarly, there is no change in the position of 35 EĞİTİM SEN member, who were suspended from their offices on different dates, and they are still suspended from their offices. 

In conclusion, 11.180 EĞİTİM SEN member and/or executive committee members at different levels were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 10.574 of these suspended EĞİTİM SEN members were reinstated on different dates while 403 of them were dismissed from their offices. As of 4 January 2017, 203 EĞİTİM SEN members are still suspended from their offices.
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, the following SES members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016: 56 members from the Ministry of Health, 13 members from the Ministry of Family and Social Policies, 11 members from the Council of Higher Education, 5 members on the charges of insulting the President by social media messages, and 1 member for an ongoing judicial investigation. In total, 86 SES members were suspended from their offices. 15 of these suspended members, 12 from the Ministry of Health and 3 from the Council of Higher Education, were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. 13 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. As of 31 December 2016, 58 SES members are still suspended from their offices.
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 135 TÜM BEL SEN members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 42 of these suspended members were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 29 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016. As of 31 December 2016, 64 TÜM BEL SEN members are still suspended from their offices.
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 137 BES members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 46 of these trade union members were suspended from their offices right before the New Year (27-30 December). 
33 out of 137 suspended members were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 15 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. As of 31 December 2016, 89 BES members are still suspended from their offices.  

· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 69 TARIM ORKAM SEN members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 41 of these trade union members were suspended from their offices right before the New Year (25 December).

11 out of 69 suspended members were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 4 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws no. 672 and 675. As of 31 December 2016, 54 TARIM ORKAM SEN members are still suspended from their offices. 
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 57 HABER SEN members (11 from TRT and 46 from PTT) were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 42 of 46 of these were suspended on the basis of the Prime Ministry Circular no. 2016/4.
6 suspended members from TRT were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 4 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 672. As of 31 December 2016, 33 HABER SEN members are still suspended from their offices. 

· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 13 ESM members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 10 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 672. As of 31 December 2016, 3 ESM members are still suspended from their offices.
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 8 BTS members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 4 suspended members were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. As of 31 December 2016, 4 BTS members are still suspended from their offices.
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 4 YAPI YOL SEN members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 1 suspended member was reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 2 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 672. As of 31 December 2016, 1 YAPI YOL SEN member is still suspended from the office.

· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 13 KÜLTÜR SANAT SEN members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 5 suspended members were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 4 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws no. 672 and 675. As of 31 December 2016, 4 KÜLTÜR SANAT SEN members are still suspended from their offices.

· Within the scope of the State of Emergency across the country, 9 DİVES members were suspended from their offices from 7 May to 31 December 2016. 3 suspended members were reinstated by our trade union and confederation efforts. On the other hand, 5 of these suspended members were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws no. 672 and 675. As of 31 December 2016, 1 DİVES member is still suspended from the office.
· SEE: ANNEX 1: SUSPENDED MEMBERS TABLE (7 May – 31 December 2016)
DISMISSAL CASES  
A) DISMISSALS BY HIGH DISCIPLINARY BOARD DECISIONS
· 10 disciplinary investigations were launched against Mr. Mehmet Alanç, the co-president of SES Branch in Siirt. These investigations demand his dismissal from the public service. High Disciplinary Board dismissed Mr. Alanç from his office.
· A judicial and a disciplinary investigation were launched against Dr. Kamuran Yıldırım, who is a member of SES Branch in Mardin and also the President of TTB Branch in Mardin, for joining demonstrations and activities, which were organised by various civil society organisations, to protest against the 10 October Massacre in Ankara. The investigation, which demands his dismissal from the public service, was completed by the High Disciplinary Board. He was dismissed from his office.
· 
A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Deniz ARAÇ, who is a member of SES Branch in Mardin, for joining demonstrations and activities, which were organised by various civil society organisations, to protest against the 10 October Massacre in Ankara. The investigation, which demands his dismissal from the public service, was completed by the High Disciplinary Board. He was dismissed from his office.

· Administrative investigations were launched against Mr. Kadri Baysal, a member of TÜM BEL SEN and who was working at the Metropolitan Municipality in Mardin, and Mr. Resul Han, a member of TÜM BEL SEN Branch in Ağrı and who was working in the Provincial Directorate of Special Administration, for joining trade union activities organised by our trade union and confederation. Mr. Baysal and Mr. Han were dismissed from their offices by High Disciplinary Board decisions. They submitted their applications to administrative courts and demanded a stay on order. The Court ruled in favour of them on 20 December 2016.
· 
A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Ramis Sağlam, the former president of BES Branch in İzmir, on the charges of insulting the President by addressing audience in a press conference to protest against the 10 October Massacre in Ankara and his social media messages. The investigation committee demands his dismissal from the public service. He was acquitted of charges in the first hearing before the court. However, he was dismissed from his office as a result of the administrative disciplinary investigation against him. He was dismissed from his office by the Ministry of Finance High Disciplinary Board decision. He submitted his application to an administrative court and demanded a stay on order. The Court ruled in favour of him on 13 November 2016. In accordance with the court decision, he was reinstated. 
· 
A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Mahmut Torun, an executive committee member of BES Representative Office in Adıyaman, and Mr. Cafer Özçalkap, a member of BES, for joining a strike on 29 December 2015. The strike was organised by KESK, DİSK and TMMOB to protest against violations of right to life and providing as well as access to public service problems related to curfews in the South East region. Their administrative investigation files were referred to the High Disciplinary Board that dismissed Mr. Mahmut Torun and Mr. Cafer Özçalkap from their offices. 
· A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Ceyhun Bulut, a member of BES Branch in Tunceli, since he was accused of “making propaganda of an organisation” by sharing photos on his Facebook account and comments on these photos. First he was suspended from his office and then was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision.
· A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Aziz Özdemir, a member of BES Branch in Kayseri, since he was accused of “making propaganda of an organisation” by sharing photos on his Instagram account and comments on these photos. He was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Levent Koçan, a member of TARIM ORKAM SEN Branch in İzmir and was working in the Turkish Grain Board, for his social media messages. his Facebook account and comments on these photos. He was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Abdullah Kurdi Kutluk, a member of DİVES Branch in Diyarbakır and was working in Bismil district, for his social media messages and on the charges of “insulting the President and The Turkish Presidency of Religious Affairs (Diyanet). He was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision on 15.08.2016.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Lokman Dirican, the Representative of DİVES Branch Cizre, for his social media messages. The investigation was launched by his institution by accusing him violating Article 25 of the Law on Diyanet Establishment and Tasks. The Article in question is about religious affairs relation with political parties and says “religious officers cannot praise or criticise any political parties for their policies/activities.” Moreover, he was subjected this investigation also under the name of not meeting criteria for being a religious officer namely receiving a religious education as defined in Article 5/1-B. Mr. Dirican was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision on 26.07.2016.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Mehmet Kara, a member of the Central Audit Board of DİVES and the Representative of DİVES Branch Uludere, for his social media messages. The investigation was launched by his institution by accusing him violating Article 25 of the Law on Diyanet Establishment and Tasks. The Article in question is about religious affairs relation with political parties and says “religious officers cannot praise or criticise any political parties for their policies/activities.” Mr. Kara was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision on 26.07.2016.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Fikret Bakış, a member of the Central Disciplinary Board of DİVES, for his social media messages. The investigation was launched by his institution by accusing him violating Article 25 of the Law on Diyanet Establishment and Tasks. The Article in question is about religious affairs relation with political parties and says “religious officers cannot praise or criticise any political parties for their policies/activities.” Moreover, he was subjected this investigation also under the name of not meeting criteria for being a religious officer namely receiving a religious education as defined in Article 5/1-B. Mr. Bakış was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision on 26.07.2016.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. M. Salih Turgut, an executive committee member of DİVES, for his social media messages. The investigation was launched by his institution by accusing him violating Article 25 of the Law on Diyanet Establishment and Tasks. The Article in question is about religious affairs relation with political parties and says “religious officers cannot praise or criticise any political parties for their policies/activities.” Mr. Turgut was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision on 26.07.2016. M. Salih Turgut submitted his application to an administrative court and demanded a stay on order. The Administrative Court reversed the High Disciplinary Board decision by saying that there are procedural violations. 
B- DISMISSALS BY DECREE LAWS ISSUED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE STATE OF EMERGENCY
As of 31 December 2016, 2094 members and executives of our trade unions and confederation were dismissed from their offices by decree laws issued within the scope of the State of Emergency. Moreover, according to our affiliates’ reports at least 23 members and executives of our trade unions and confederation were dismissed from their offices by High Disciplinary Board decisions in this period (7 May-31 December). In total, 2117 members and executives of our trade unions and confederation were dismissed from their offices from 7 May to 31 December.
The following paragraphs give more detailed statistics on dismissals (by Decree Laws) from our affiliates;  

· In total, 826 members of EĞİTİM SEN were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. Some of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices before they permanently lost their job.
747 of these dismissed members are from the Ministry of National Education and most of them are teachers, 73 of them are academics and most of them signed the “Peace Petition.” 6 of them are administrative staff from universities.
129 of these members are from the Ministry of National Education and most of them are teachers, 39 of them are academics and most of them signed the “Peace Petition” were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September 2016.

The Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016 dismissed 644 EĞİTİM SEN members. 618 of them are teachers and 26 of them are academics and most of them signed the “Peace Petition.”  

The Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016 dismissed 14 EĞİTİM SEN members. 8 of them are academics and 6 of them are academic staff from universities.
Furthermore, the contracts of 22 academics who signed the “Peace Petition” were not renewed by university administrations. Thus, they permanently lost their job.
· In total, 529 members of SES were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws.
13 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September, 437 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016, and 79 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016. Some of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices before they permanently lost their job.
498 of them were working at the Ministry of Health, 16 of them were working at the Ministry of Family and Social Policies, and 15 of them were working at universities.
Furthermore, the contracts of 2 SES members were not renewed by university administrations. Thus, they permanently lost their job.
· In total, 133 members of BES were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 14 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September, 23 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016, and 96 of them-including the BES President Mr. Fikret Aslan-were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016. 15 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices before they permanently lost their job. There was no investigation against 118 of the BES members before they were dismissed.
· In total, 492 members of TÜM BEL SEN were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. They were all dismissed by the Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016. 29 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job. There was no investigation against 463 of the TÜM BEL SEN members before they were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 677.
· In total, 6 members of TARIM ORKAM SEN were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 1 of them was dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September and 5 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. 4 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job.
· In total, 5 members of HABER SEN were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 4 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September and 1 of them was dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. 4 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job.

· In total, 26 members of ESM were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 10 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September and 16 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. 10 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job.
· In total, 2 members of BTS were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 2 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September.
· In total, 16 members of YAPI YOL SEN were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 4 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September and 12 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. 2 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job.
· In total, 9 members of KÜLTÜR SANAT SEN were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 6 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September and 3of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. 4 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job.
· In total, 50 members of DİVES were dismissed from their offices by Decree Laws. 1 of them was dismissed by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September and 49 of them were dismissed by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016. 5 of these dismissed members were suspended from their offices (within the scope of the State of Emergency) before they permanently lost their job.
· SEE: ANNEX 1 TABLE 2 DISMISSED MEMBERS– (07 May – 31 December 2016)

INVESTIGATON, CAUTION and REPRIMAND CASES
· An administrative and a judicial investigation were launched against Ms. Necla Özer, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Giresun, for Facebook messages.
· An administrative investigation was launched against Mr. Hasan Taşkın, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Antalya, for Facebook messages. His investigation file was referred to the High Disciplinary Board. The investigation committee demands his dismissal from the public service.
· Mr. Murat Yaman, an executive of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Eskişehir, was arrested by security forces on the charge of “shouting a slogan to insult the President” in the “peace march” on 1 September 2015. He was released from the security directorate and a judicial investigation was launched against him. 3rd hearing was held on 20 October 2016 and the case is still pending. Moreover, a disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Murat Yaman. He was reprimanded for this “offence.”
· An administrative investigation was launched against Ms. Mensule Yenigün, Mr. Nizamettin Akalın, and Mr. Yaşar Kaygısız, the members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Mardin, for Facebook messages. Their investigation files were referred to the High Disciplinary Board. The investigation committee demands their dismissal from the public service.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Ramazan Kartal, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Elazığ, for twitter messages.
· Mr. Ali Gün, the President of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Aydın, was tried before the 5th Criminal Court of First Instance in Aydın on the charges of insulting AKP by shouting slogans in a press conference that was held to demand the withdrawal of the Domestic Security Package on 24 February 2015. Mr. Gün was acquitted of charges on 21/04/2016 (the judgement no. E:2015/468, K:2016/425). However, after 19 months, a disciplinary investigation was launched against him on the same charges. Launching the investigation was approved by the Governor’s Office in Aydın.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Halis Çalık, Evren Nesil Çalık and Mr. Hasan Elmacı, the executive committee members of EĞİTİM SEN Representative Office in Ayvalık district, since they were accused of “shouting slogans that target and insult the President” in press conferences that were held on 11, 12, and 13 October 2015. The investigation was completed and they received a disciplinary punishment. There is also a court case that is pending before the Court of First Instance in Ayvalık. They were again accused of insulting the President.

· The Executive Committee of EĞİTİM SEN decided to compose a delegation to conduct a fact-finding mission to Nusaybin district in Mardin, and Cizre and Silopi districts in Şırnak on 22 December 2015. The fact-finding mission aimed to obtain a first-hand information about situation of right to education in these districts since authorities stopped education by “an administrative decision” and forced teachers to leave these places by saying that they would attend “in service-training.” However, the delegation composed of the Executive Committee members and presidents of several branches were not allowed to enter into the districts by security officers. Upon this block, the delegation held a press conference in front of Regional Police Station for Traffic in Nusaybin on 22 December 2015. A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Yüksel Şahin, the President of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kırıkkala, for joining the press conference. He joined the delegation and the press conference in accordance with the Executive Committee’s decision yet the investigation demands his permanent dismissal from the public service. The High Disciplinary Board asked Mr. Şahin to make his statements on the investigation.
· Mr. Çağdaş Ülgen, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kırıkkale, received a caution for “smoking a no-smoking area”, and was reprimanded for “treating his superiors with disrespect.” 
· 13 HABER SEN members received a written caution for joining a strike on 12 and 13 October 2015 that was organised to protest against the 10 October Ankara Massacre. They were notified of the decision on 02.06.2016. Furthermore, on 04.10.2016, Mr. Mesut ATALMIŞ, who is working in mailing office in Sultanbeyli district, received the same sentence once again, though he was one of the 13 people.
· Ms. Fatma Altun Yılmaz, a member of YAPI YOL SEN Branch in Siirt and a technician in the Provincial Directorate of Environment and Urbanisation, was reprimanded for joining activities to commemorate those who lost their lives in the 10 October Ankara Massacre.
· Mr. İnanç Su, the General Secretary of BTS Branch in Adana, was reprimanded for joining a press conference to invite people to the Labour, Peace and Democracy Demonstration organised by KESK, DİSK, TMMOB, and TTB on 10 October 2015.
· An administrative investigation was launched against Mr. Kamil Gürkan, the Representative of BTS Office in İskenderun, for joining a press-in his trade union uniform-organised by the Peace Block in İskenderun/Hatay on 13.02.2016. He was subjected to this investigation by claiming that the press conference turned into a platform to make propaganda of an organisation. His investigation file was referred to the Turkish State Railways High Disciplinary Board. The investigation committee demands their dismissal from the public service.

· An administrative investigation was launched against Mr. Cavit Kayaoğlu, the Representative of BTS Office in İskenderun, for joining a 2-day hunger strike on 23 and 24 January 2016, for joining a press conference-in his trade union uniform-organised by the Peace Block in İskenderun/Hatay on 13.02.2016. He was subjected to this investigation by claiming that the press conference turned into a platform to make propaganda of an organisation. His investigation file was referred to the Turkish State Railways High Disciplinary Board. The investigation committee demands their dismissal from the public service.

· General Directorate of PTT launched an investigation against 72 members of HABER SEN Branch in Diyarbakır, who are working in PTT Office in Diyarbakır. The investigation was launched on the basis of the Prime Ministry Circular no. 2016/4. Questions are about our trade union activities. 
· Within the scope of the State of Emergency and in accordance with Article 137 of Civil Servants’ Act no. 657, an administrative investigation was launched against Ms. Çiğdem Bingöl Pınar a member of KÜLTÜR SANAT-SEN and who is working as a typist in the General Directorate of Publicity Agency in Ankara. The investigation was launched by the approval of the Ministry.
MOBBING

· Ms. Alev Şahin, a member of YAPI YOL SEN Branch in Düzce and who is working as an architect in the Provincial Directorate of Environment and Urbanisation, reported that she was subjected to mobbing from her superiors for her trade union activities.  
PREVENTION OF TRADE UNION ACTIVITIES and DISCRIMINATION IN TRADE UNION ACTIVITIES
· On 06.10.2016, Mr. Akın Şişman an executive committee member of BES and Ms. Dilan Yakut, an executive committee member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, went to the Provincial Directorate of Labour and Employment Agency in Diyarbakır. They went to the Provincial Directorate to organise public officers and to inform them about working conditions in our country. While they were talking about our activities in the short future, the Provincial Director Mr. İsmail Koç and another person accompanying him interrupted our friends’ talk and verbally as well physically attacked on our friends. The Director said “I would never allow you to carry out your activities here, I would not allow you to make propaganda here, who you are that come here and make propaganda.” Later, we learned that the guy who accompanied the Director was a guard and a police officer named Mustafa. Our friends’ trade union activities were prevented by the Director and his guard.
· The Collective Bargaining Agreement signed on 01.04.2016 between our affiliate Union of All Municipality and Local Administrative Services Employees (TÜM BEL SEN) and Derik Municipality in was terminated by the trustee appointed by AKP on 10.10.2016. The trustee terminated the CAB in accordance with the Article 32 of the Law No. 4688. 
· EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kırıkkale submitted an application to the Governor’s Office in Kırıkkala on 08.10.2016. The application was submitted to notify the Governor’s Office of our trade union activity in the Cumhuriyet Square of the city. However, the application was rejected by the Governor’s Office. The trade union activity, which aimed to inform the public about our demands for the education sector and teachers, was banned the Governor’s Office. Our branch submitted an application to an administrative court and demanded a stay on order.
· In accordance with our trade union statutes; our executive committee members, who are dismissed from their offices, still keep their membership and executive position until legal processes are completed. However, public institutions follow a policy of ignoring our executive committee members’ capacity to represent our organisations. For example, Ms. Nezaket Ünal the senior representative of SES Representative Office in Yalova and Mr. Bedi Özbay the general secretary of SES Representative Office in Yalova were appointed to the Patient Rights Commission that was established in the Provincial Directorate of Health. After these two SES members were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 677, the Provincial Directorate sent a letter to our trade union and demanded appointment of new representatives by claiming that they cannot represent the trade union. It is a clear intervention in our domestic affairs and aims to prevent our trade union activities from being successful.
· Our trade unions appoint a representative to High Disciplinary Boards. For example, Mr. Fikret Çalağan an executive committee member of SES is a member of the High Disciplinary Board of Public Health Institution of Turkey. After Mr. Fikret Çalağan was dismissed from his office by the Decree Law no. 675, the High Disciplinary Board of Public Health Institution of Turkey sent a letter to our trade union and demanded appointment of a new representative by claiming that he cannot represent the trade union. This letter aims to prevent our trade union being represented in the High Disciplinary Board.
· There is a systematic plan to force our members to resign from our trade union. For example; the trustee of the Municipality of Batman appointed an executive of a partisan trade union as the deputy mayor. As a result, the Deputy Mayor put pressure on public officers and channelized them to resign from our trade union. In this regard, 150 members of TÜM BEL SEN resigned from the trade union and most of these people joined the partisan trade union.
VIOLATION OF RIGHT TO EDUCATION
· Hundreds of thousands students’ right to education was violated by the dismissals of tens of thousands teachers. These dismissals affected the whole education system in Turkey. 4300 teachers in Diyarbakır and 1780 teachers in Mardin were suspended from their offices at once. These suspensions affected at least 2 semesters in students’ education. Although some of these teachers were reinstated later, the education system was already affected from these administrative processes. There are 946 teachers in Dersim and 418 of them were suspended from their offices. It means at least half of the classes had no teacher. Even this fact may indicate dismissals and suspensions’ impact on the education quality.
PREVENTION OF DELIVERING TRADE UNION MATERIALS such as BROCHURE, LEAFLETS, CALENDAR etc.
· Ms. Aynur ÖZBADEM, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Şanlıurfa, was arrested by security officers for having a sticker saying “Do not touch my teacher.” She was held in detention for 8 hours by saying that the sticker was illegal.
· Police forces removed our poster that shows the pictures of 101 people whom we lost in the bomb attack on 10 October in Ankara. This incident happened in Science High School in Viranşehir district in Şanlıurfa.
PREVENTION OF TRADE UNION ACTIVIES and MARCHES
· Our confederation announced that we would organise regional demonstrations in Ankara, İstanbul, İzmir, Adana, Diyarbakır, Antalya, Samsun and Van on 28 and 29 May 2016. Our regional demonstrations were banned by Governor’s Office in Antalya, Van and Trabzon. The decision of ban was made on the basis of Articles 15 and 17 of the Law no. 2911 on Meetings and Demonstration Marches.
· AKP has been implementing a de facto martial law in Turkey for 2 years. After the failed coup attempt on 15 July 2016, there is an attempt to transform this martial law regime into a civil coup regime under the name of the State of Emergency. Freedom of assembly is under a serious pressure, in fact it is the worst period for this right, and public officers are prevented from taking streets. Within the scope of the State of Emergency, all forms of public gatherings such as meeting, demonstration, press conference, opening a stand, and delivering leaflets etc. were either permanently or temporarily banned in Ankara, Bursa, Kırıkkale, Tokat, Bolu, Dersim, Sivas, Diyarbakır, Van, Batman, Adıyaman, Mardin, Hakkâri, Bitlis, Bingöl and in several other cities. For example, the Governor’s Office in Antalya sent a letter to Eğitimsen Branch and KESK affiliates platform in this period. The letter says “Within the scope of the State of Emergency, all forms of public gathering such as indoor and/or outdoor meetings, marches, opening a stand (except for commercial stands), sit-in, building a tent, press conference etc., can be organised providing that Governor’s Office or district governors offices allow. Any activity without this permission is banned by the Governor’s decision no. 2016/1199 on 04.11.2016.”
· We planned to organise demonstrations on the occasion of International Peace Day on 1 September “We are against Fascism, Coups, and War! We demand Democracy and Peace!” However, our demonstrations were banned in Antalya, İzmit, Bursa, Urfa, Batman and several other cities on the basis of the State of Emergency Law.
· The most serious bomb attack took place on Labour, Peace and Democracy demonstration, which was organised by KESK, DİSK, TMMOB, and TTB, on 10 October 2015. Our activities to commemorate our friends on the occasion of the first anniversary were banned in several cities. Our commemoration activity to be organised in the bombing site was prevented by police forces and even tear gas and anti-riot water cannon vehicles were used against demonstrators (as they did on the day of massacre).
· On 12 October 2016, our confederation started a march from three different cities namely İstanbul, İzmir and Diyarbakır. Our slogan was “We want our work and future. We will defeat this attack, too!” We wanted to organise a demonstration in Ankara on 15 October 2016 yet it was banned by the Governor’s Office. We were planning to organise a demonstration on the occasion of the arrival of these groups in Ankara.
· On 19.09.2016, 11 member of EĞİTİM SEN were arrested by security offices in Silvan district in Diyarbakır. They were arrested for wearing a t-shirt that says “Do not touch my teacher.” In accordance with the Misdemeanours Law No: 5326, they were sentenced to administrative fines.
· On 20.09.2016, 16 member of EĞİTİM SEN were arrested by security offices in Silvan district in Diyarbakır. They were arrested for wearing a t-shirt that says “Do not touch my teacher.” In accordance with the Misdemeanours Law No: 5326, they were sentenced to administrative fines.

· EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır wanted to organise a protest against suspension and dismissal cases yet their activity of human chain was prevented by police officers. 14 members of EĞİTİM SEN, including the co-presidents of the branches in Diyarbakır, were arrested by police officers. The names of arrested members are: Mr. Mehmet Nur Özdemir, Ms. Deniz Yurtsever, Ms. Hatice Çalan, Ms. Emine Türker, Mr. Velat Kaya, Mr. Emre Azapçı, Mr. Yılmaz Güneş, Ms. Semra Birtane, Mr. Ağur Abi, Ms. Resmiye Ayaz, Ms. Seher Ayaz, Ms. Zeynep Aykat, Ms. Eser Ürüncü Geçgel, and Ms. Şemin Kanhan.
· ESM wanted to organise a press conference to protest against dismissals cases in front the of the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources yet it was prevented by police forces. Mr. Murat ÇEŞME, the president of ESM Branch no 1 in Ankara, and Mr. Ömer Faruk KÖK, Mr. Özkan BOĞAN, and Mr. Volkan YARAMIŞ were arrested by police forces. Moreover, a press conference to protest against the dismissals and police intervention was not allowed, either.
· Our confederation organised a march from İstanbul to Ankara on 21 December 2016. The main slogan was “I want my job and bread back.” The march was prevented by police forces in Kocaeli on 23.12.2016. Police forces asked marchers not to hold placards, take off their trade union uniforms, and not to shout slogans. Police attacked on the marchers and our friends entered into EĞİTİM SEN building in Kocaeli to protest anti-democratic practices, the State of Emergency, and Decree Laws. Our march continued under the police forces blockade and threat.
PHYSICAL ATTACK
· EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır wanted to organise a protest against suspension and dismissal cases in front of the Provincial Directorate of National Education yet their press conference was prevented by police officers. As a result of police attack many members of EĞİTİM SEN were injured. 47 people were arrested by police forces in this attack. 44 of these people were EĞİTİM SEN members, and their names are: Mr. Serhat Kılıç, Mr. Erdal Sarı, Mr. Yıldırım Aslan, Mr. Savaş Saylamez, Ms. Keskin Bayındır, Ms. Emine Gül, Mr. Remzi Mehmetoğlu, Mr. Mizgin Yavuz, Mr. Baran Kılıç, Mr. Kasım Aydın, Mr. Mesut Karakoç, Mr. Tahir Çetin, Mr. Özgür Köroğlu, Mr. Fatih Mutlu, Mr. Murat Kılıç, Mr. Turan Gökalp, Mr. Mehmet Emin Özel, Mr. Mehmet Baydemir, Ms. Oya Yılmaz, Mr. Abbas Şahin, Mr. Erkan Yılmaz, Ms. Pınar Çetin, Ms. Saliha Zorlu, Mr. Mehmet Nur Özdemir, Ms. Semra Birtane, Mr. İsmail Gültekin, Ms. Zehra Gültekin, Ms. Songül Acar, Mr. Fikret Burun, Ms. Emine Türker, Mr. Hamdin Öztekin, Ms. Hacer Özer, Ms. Zübeyde Aydın, Ms. Çimen Özer, Mr. Zülfikar Taş, Ms. Ezgi Çelik, Mr. Beytullah Özdemir, Mr. Güney Tanrıverdi, Mr. Rezan Yakut, Ms. Yasemin Karadaş Baytekin, Ms. Semra Aslan, Mr. Mehmet Nuri Aras, Mr. Aziz Ak, and Mr. Gökhan Buzludağ.
ARREST CASES
· The following members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır were arrested by security officers on the ground of their social media messages: Mr. Baran Bulut, Mr. Zekeriya Tetik, Mr. Barış Çiçekli, Mr. Bülent Arslanboğan, Mr. Emin Zirek, Mr. Mahsum Bakır, Mr. Nihat Kara, Mr. Fuat Kutlay, Mr. Ramazan Saruhanoğlu, Mr. Şerafetin Akgöl, Ms. Yağmur Keremoğlu (11 teachers in total). They were released from the security directorate.
· On 21.09.2016, security forces raided several houses that belong to 24 members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır. They were arrested by security forces. Questions were about their trade union activities. The names of these members are: Mr. Zeydin Güzelsoy, Ms. Hatun Buluş, Mr. Faruk Kılınç, Mr. Suat Akgül, Ms. Funda Erkozan, Mr. Nedim Gül, Mr. Nurettin Ası, Ms. Fatma Ulaş Akat, Mr. Mehmet Atlıhan, Ms. Adalet Durmaz, Ms. Songül Kartal, Mr. Serkan Aslan, Ms. Gülay Aydın Yüksekkaya, Mr. Kenan Güneş, Ms. Adile Ekinci, Mr. Salih Ege, Mr. Zeki Turmak, Ms. Nurdane Gündoğdu, Mr. Barış Güneş, Ms. Derya Yılmaz, Mr. Vedat Kuşsever, Mr. Zafer Sayın, Mr. Cihat Güney, and Mr. Sedat Özcan.
· On 24.09.2016, security forces raided several houses that belong to 15 members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır. They were arrested by security forces. Questions were about their trade union activities. The names of these members are: Ms. Emine Türker, Mr. Vedat İritaş, Mr. Nihat Zaman, Mr. M. Şirin Kanat, Mr. Bozan Kaya, Ms. Aysel Tekdemir, Mr. M. Serdar Kaya, Mr. Suat Kaya, Mr. Cebeli Oyan, Mr. Fırat Akdeniz, Ms. Şükran Çelebi (with her 4-months old baby), Ms. Gülizar Doğan (with her 55-days old baby), Mr. Ozan Sezik, Ms. Fahriye Adsay, and Mr. Erdal Yolun.
· On 01.10.2016, security forces raided several houses that belong to 21 members-including the staff-of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır. They were arrested by security forces. Questions were about their trade union activities. The names of these members are: Mr. Hikmet Korkmaz, Mr. Şeyhmus Çelik, Ms. Fatma Gülçiçek Arı, Mr. Ayhan Kaplan, Ms. Güliz Laçin, Mr. Servet Pala, Mr. Nihat Kıratlı, Mr. Murat Özyaşar, Mr. Hikmet Toz, Mr. Zübeyir Avcı, Mr. Medet Şirin, Mr. Hüsrev Selim Kanat (he was brought from Van), Mr. Emre Şeyhanoğlu, Mr. Tuncay Özder, Mr. Muharrem Özkılıç, Mr. Abdurrahim Büyükdağ (he was brought from İstanbul), Mr. A. Gani Aladağ (he was brought from İstanbul), Mr. Hilal Önel Çakır, Ms. Nesrin Mr. Erdemir Korkmaz (the staff of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır), Mr. Deniz Karaduman, and Ms. Ülkü Bingöl.
· On 24.08.2016, Mr. Reşat Doğan, the co-president of SES Branch in Şanlıurfa, and Dr. Ali Doğan, Dr. Kasım Çelik and a health officer Mr. Mahmut Gündüz Alp, the members of SES Branch in Şanlıurfa, were arrested from their houses. They were arrested on the charges of treating injured people, who were brought from Kobani, at the Public Hospital in Suruç. They were held under detention for 2 days and released on supervised release on 26.08.2016.
· Dr. Mehmet Sav and a health officer Mr. Salman Gül, the members of SES Branch in Mardin and who work at the Public Hospital in Midyat district, were arrested by security officers on 13.08.2016. They were released on 16.08.2016. They were arrested on the charges of making propaganda of the PKK while they were accused of [being members of] FETÖ/PDY. In other words, there are groundless and false charges. There is also a complex situation. 

· Ms. Asya Kayro, an executive committee member of SES Branch in Siirt and responsible for women’s rights in the executive committee, was arrested on 13.08.2016. Ms. Kayro is a nurse at a public hospital in Siirt. She was arrested by security officers on the charges of “abetting the organisation.” She was held under detention for 13 days and was released on 26.08.2016. She was suspended from her office by the hospital. She is still suspended from her office. 
· Mr. Düzgün Koç, Mr. Mehmet Emin Aslan, and Mr. Ümit Girgin, the members of SES Branch in Malatya and who work in the Provincial Directorate of Family and Social Policies, were arrested on the charges of insulting the President. They were released yet suspended from their offices by an administrative decision.
· Ms. Şenay Balam Yıldırım and Ms. Ayşe Sevim, the member of SES Branch in Çanakkale, were arrested for their social media messages on 17.08.2016. Ms. Yıldırım is working at the Public Hospital in Ezine and Ms. Sevim is working at the Public Hospital in Gökçeada. They were released on the same day.
· Mr. Özgür Kemik, Mr. Cihan Adana, and Hatice Uce, the member of SES Branch in Van and work as doctors at the Van 100. Yıl University, were arrested on the charges of FETÖ/PDY on 20.08.2016. 2 days later, they were released.
· Mr. Ahmet Şen, a member of SES Branch in Isparta, was arrested from his house on 24.08.2016. He was released on 26.08.2016.
· Mr. Selvi Baki, a member of SES Branch in Kocaeli and who is working at Kocaeli University Hospital, was arrested on the charges of FETÖ/PDY on 22.08.2016. He was released on 30.08.2016. However, he was dismissed from his office by the University Administration.
· Ms. Hivda Aksoy, a member of SES Branch in Aydın and who is working at the Public Hospital in Söke district, was arrested on 15.08.2016. She was released on 17.08.2016.
· Ms. Necla Selçuk and Ms. Turin Arafat Taş, the members of SES Branch in Aydın, were arrested on the charges of insulting the President on social media. 1 day later, they were released.
· Mr. Ahmet Ferhat Mısırlı, a member of SES Branch in Zonguldak and the President of Turkish Dental Association in Zonguldak, was arrested from his house on the charges of praising the coup on his social media account on 22.08.2016. Mr. Ahmet Ferhat Mısırlı was released on 24.08.2016. Mr. Mısırlı is working at the Faculty of Dentistry at Bülent Ecevit University in Zonguldak.
· Mr. Hüseyin Aksoy, a member of SES Branch in Nevşehir and a dentist, was arrested on the charges of insulting the President on 04.08.2016. He was released on 05.08.2016. However, he was suspended from his office by the Hospital Administration. Later, he was dismissed from his office by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29 October 2016.
· Mr. Koray Düzenli, a member of SES Branch in Samsun and who is working at the Public Hospital in Vezirköprü district, was arrested for his social media messages on 08.09.2016.
· Mr. Sinan Olcan, a member of SES Branch in Sakarya and who is working as a doctor, was arrested on 01.09.2016. Later, he was released.
· Mr. Ahmet Demir, an executive committee member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from his house on 26.09.2016. 8 days later, he was released by a judicial control decision. The investigation is still pending before the court.
· Mr. Mustafa Özel, a former executive committee member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from his house on 28.09.2016. 6 days later, he was released by a judicial control decision. The investigation is still pending before the court. Mr. Özel was suspended from his office.
· Mr. Suphi İzol, a former executive committee member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from his house on 26.09.2016. 8 days later, he was released by a judicial control decision. The investigation is still pending before the court. Mr. İzol was suspended from his office.

· Mr. Vahap Başak, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from his house on 26.09.2016. 6 days later, he was released by a judicial control decision. The investigation is still pending before the court. Mr. Başak was suspended from his office.

· Ms. Zeynep Güneş, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from her house on 29.09.2016. 8days later, she was released by a judicial control decision. The investigation is still pending before the court. Mr. Güneş was suspended from her office.
· Mr. Özcan Kılıç, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from his house on 28.09.2016. 8 days later, he was released by a judicial control decision. The investigation is still pending before the court. Mr. Kılıç was dismissed from his office by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29.10.2016.

· On 10 November 2016, SES wanted to organise a trade union activity to protest against dismissals by the Decree Law no. 675. Security forces did not allow our friends to organise the event. As a result of the police attack on the activity, the following members of SES were arrested: Ms. Gönül Erden and Mr. İbrahim Kara, the co-presidents of SES, Mr. Şinasi Dursun and Mr. Fikret Çalağan, the executive committee members, Mr. Faruk Mızrak, a member of SES Branch in Şanlıurfa, and Ms. Hilal Karahancı, a member of SES Branch in Ankara.
· On 21 November 2016, SES wanted to organise a trade union activity to protest against the State of Emergency, suspension and dismissals in Sakarya Avenue. Police forces attacked on the activity. While trade union members were protesting the attack and leaving the avenue the following SES members were arrested: Mr. İbrahim Kara, the co-President of SES, Mr. Fikret Çalağani the executive committee member, and Mr. Hüsnü Yıldırım, the co-president of SES Branch in Ankara.
· Mr. Serdar Al, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch, was arrested in Siverek district in Şanlıurfa on 12.12.2016.
· While the trade union platform composed of KESK affiliates were delivering leaflets and collecting signatures to demand “lifting the State of Emergency, the withdrawal of Decree Laws as well as all legal regulations that target job security” on 17 November 2016, the following EĞİTİM SEN and SES members were subjected to torture and arrested by police forces. Mr. Ali Gün, the President of EĞITIM SEN Branch, Mr. Seyit Pak, the general secretary of EĞİTİM SEN, Mr. Savaş İlhan, the organising and higher education secretary of EĞİTİM SEN, Mr. Yücel Karaosman, the training secretary of EĞİTİM SEN, Mr. Topçu Uzar, a workplace representative of EĞİTİM SEN, and Mr. Hüseyin Demirkapı, the general secretary of SES Branch. In accordance with the Misdemeanours Law, they were sentenced to an administrative fine that is 219 Turkish Lira.  
DETENTION CASES
· On 25.05.2016, security forces raided several organisations and houses in Gaziantep on the charges “making propaganda, insulting the State on Facebook accounts in 2013-2014 period.” 17 people were arrested and detained on 27.05.2016. Mr. Musa Oyan, a member of EĞİTİM SEN, is one the detained people. He was released from the prison after more than 2 months.
· On 21.09.2016, 24 members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır were arrested for their trade union activities. Mr. Faruk Kılınç, Mr. Mehmet Atlıhan, Mr. Serkan Aslan, Ms. Adile Ekinci, MR. Barış Güneş, Mr. Zafer Sayın, and Mr. Cihat Güney were detained. 17 teachers were released by a judicial control decision.
· The following members of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Diyarbakır and in Van were detained:  Mr. Erdal Yolun, Mr. Bozan Kaya, Mr. Mehmet Şirin Kanat, Mr. Metin Çakır, Mr. Nihat Kıratlı and Ms. Hüsret Selin Kanat (from Van Branch). They acted in accordance with our trade union and confederation decision and joined trade union activities such as press conferences, work stoppage etc.
· On 20 October 2016, several political activists, NGO representatives, and trade union members and/or executives were arrested by security forces. Ms. Sevgi Kişin Sazan, a member of EĞİTİM SEN, was arrested and detained in this operation.
· On 26 September 2016, Mr. Ekrem Birlik, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Ayvalık district in Balıkesir, was arrested on the ground of his social media messages. He made his statements before the public prosecutor in Ayvalık and his case was referred to the Heavy Penal Court. Mr. Birlik was detained by the court on 27 September 2016.
· On 3 August 2016, 38 public officers including 25 health officers from the Public Hospital in Midyat district were arrested in Mardin. 7 of these health officers are the members of SES Branch in Mardin. Dr. Aykut Çobadak, the workplace representative of SES Branch, Dr. Beşir Kaya, a member of SES Branch and who is working at the Public Hospital in Midyat, and Mr. Diyadin Akgül and Mr. Hüseyin İlhan, members of SES Branch and health officers from the same hospital, were taken to the public prosecution office on 16 August 2016.  At the beginning, they were accused of making propaganda of PKK yet in the course of interrogation the accusation turned into FETÖ/PDY. In other words, there was an attempt to find and even create an offence. On 17.08.2016, there was no solid evidence yet 15 of these public officers including Mr. Diyadin Akgül for books, CDs and other materials that they have. They were detained on the ground that they may escape from the country. They are still in prison.
· On 20.08.2016, Mr. Yılmaz Baş, a member of SES Branch in Tekirdağ and a health officer at the Public Hospital in Şarköy district, was arrested and detained on the charges of insulting the President on his social media accounts.
· Ms. Rojen Özbay, a member of BES Branch in Mersin and an officer from the Court House in Mersin, was arrested and detained as part of operations against FETÖ/PDY members. (In fact, while she was working in the Court House in Tarsus district, she passed an exam to work in a debt enforcement office in 2011. However, she failed in an interview for her views that are contrary to FETÖ/PDY. She submitted her application to a local court for this exam.) 

· On 22.08.2016, Ms. Neriman Keskin, a member of SES Branch in Van and a nurse at Van 100.Yıl University, was arrested (while she was on duty) and detained by a court. Security officers prevented her from treating an injured security officer and created a false charge of “abetting an organisation.”
· On 06.10.2016, Mr. Ümit Çapa, a member of SES Branch in Van and a health officer at Van 100.Yıl University, was detained on the charge of “being member of an organisation.” He is still in F Type Prison in Van.
· On 06.10.2016, Mr. Vedat Kaplan, a member of medial faculty students’ unit of SES Branch in Van, was detained on the charge of “being member of an organisation.” He is still in F Type Prison in Van.

· On 21.09.2016, Ms. Fatma Güley, a member of SES Branch in Kocaeli and a nurse at Primary Care Clinic, was detained on the charge of “being member of an organisation.” She was held in police detention for 26 days and detained at the end of this period.
· On 29.09.2016, Ms. Fatma Kayer, a member of SES Branch in Siirt and a cleaner at the Public Hospital in Siirt, was detained on the charge of “being member of KCK.” She was held in police detention for 21 days and detained at the end of this period on 19.10.2016.
· The following members of TÜM BEL SEN were detained for acting in accordance with our trade union and confederation decisions, and for joining trade union activities such as press conferences and work stoppage, etc.
From the Metropolitan Municipality in Diyarbakır; Mr. Edip Yaşar, the former president of TÜM BEL SEN, and Mr. Necati Akyüz, Mr. Nadir Bingöl and Ms. Serpil Kıyar, 
From the Metropolitan Municipality in İzmir; Mr. Cüneyt Yıldız, Mr. Oktay Andaç, and Mr. Birol Atasoy, 

From the Metropolitan Municipality in Mardin; Mr. Mehmet Ali Dal, Mr. Baran İlhan, Mr. Yunus Öztürk, Mr. Halil Bahadur, Mr. Enver Ete, Mr. Abdulmelik Selçuk, Mr. Seyfeddin Yavuz, and Mr. Doğan Anğay,
From the Metropolitan Municipality in Van; Mr. Serbülent Yaman, 

From Akdeniz Municipality in Mersin; Mr. Mehmet Emin Sarıgül, Mr. İbrahim Çakan, Mr. Eyüp Ercan, and Mr. Ethem Öten, 

From Artuklu Municipality in Mardin; Mr. Mehmet Yıldırım, Mr. Siracettin Irmak, Ms. Seher Acay, 
From Sur Municipality in Diyarbakır; Ms. Fatma Gülçiçek Arı, 

From Tatvan Municipality in Bitlis; Mr. Sedat Güler, 

From Municipality Kızıltepe in Mardin; Mr. Salih Kuday, and 
From Silopi Municipality in Şırnak; Mr. Yusuf Balkan. (There are 27 member of TÜM BEL SEN in prison.)
· On 26.09.2016, Mr. Bedirhan Çetinkaya, the president of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was arrested from his house. He was held in police detention for 8 days. He was detained by a court on the charge of “being member of an organisation.” He was dismissed from his office by the Decree Law no. 675 issued on 29.10.2016.
· Mr. Özgür Bektaşoğlu, a member of BES Branch in Erzincan, was detained by a court on the charge of “being a member of an organisation.” Mr. Özgür Bektaşoğlu was dismissed from his office by the Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016.
· Mr. Erdal Aydın, a member of BES Branch in Sakarya and a civil engineer in the Governor’s Office in Sakarya, was detained by a court on 28 August 2016.
· Mr. Suat Er, a member of BES Branch in Tunceli and an officer in the Provincial Directorate of Youth and Sport, was detained on the charge of “being a member of an organisation.”
· Mr. Özcan Keser, a member of HABER SEN Branch in İstanbul and a correspondent at TRT in İstanbul, was detained by a local court on the charge of “being a member of an organisation.”
· On 12 December 2016, Mr. Civan Yıldırım an executive committee member of BES Branch in Ankara was arrested by police forces and detained by a local court for his trade union activities on 21 December 2016. Mr. Civan Yıldırım has serious health problems.
· On 17 November 2016, the Court in Ağrı sentenced Mr. Recep Altındağ, the former president of SES Branch, to a 10-year imprisonment and Mr. Mehmet Said Doğan, a member of SES Branch, to 6 years. They were detained on the charge of being a member of an organisation. They had been arrested by security forces while they were coming back from a visit to a “Peace Tent” that aimed to protest against military operations.
LAW on MEETINGS and DEMONSTRATIONS No. 2911
· Over fifty thousand public officers, including member of our confederation, were dismissed from their offices by the Decree Law no. 672 issued on 1 September 2016. In accordance with our confederation and affiliates’ decisions, we organised various trade union activities to protest against this unlawful process across the country. In this regard, we wanted to organised a press conference in Diyarbakır on 9 September 2016 yet police forces attacked on our activity. About 70 members of our trade unions were arrested by police forces. A judicial case was launched against demonstrators, including Ms. Semra Arslan the president of YAPI YOL SEN Branch in Diyarbakır, who wanted to join the press conference in question. The judicial case accuses these people of violating the Law on Meetings and Demonstrations NO. 2911.
· 11 members of our trade unions in Şanlıurfa were summoned to the Security Directorate in Şanlıurfa to give their statements on 16 November 2016. They were asked to give their statements since they wanted to organised a press conference to protest against dismissals on 29 October 2016. They were accused of violating the Law on Meetings and Demonstrations NO. 2911.
INSULTING The PRIME MINISTER and The PRESIDENT CASES
· A judicial case was launched against Mr. Mustafa Dağlı, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Aydın, on the charge of “insulting the President” for joining a press conference to protest against the 10 October Ankara Massacre. The press conference was organised by the Chief Representative Office of EĞİTİM SEN in Didim. The first hearing of the court case was held on 2 June 2016. The case is still pending before the court. 
· A judicial investigation was launched against Mr. Ali Rıdvanoğulları, who is a health worker in District Community Health Centre in Adana and a member of SES Branch in Adana. He was subjected to the investigation under the name of his social media messages. Moreover, he was suspended from his office under the name of insulting the President. He is still suspended from his position. He was sentenced to a 11-month imprisonment yet he appealed against this verdict. He was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision. 
· 
Mr. Anıl Altan, who works as a medical doctor at the public hospital in Acıpayam district in Denizli, was suspended from his position in February 2016 since he was accused of writing an insulting statement about the President in the mirror of hospital’s lift. Then, a disciplinary investigation was launched against him. Moreover, a judicial case was launched against him for this “offence.” Although the judicial case is still pending and there is no solid evidence or accusation, he was dismissed from his office by the High Disciplinary Board decision.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Hazar Semizoğlu, a member of BES Branch in Mersin, on the charge of insulting the President in a press conference that was held to commemorate Berkin Elvan (a 15-year old). The press conference was organised by KESK affiliates in Mersin. She was sentenced at the end of the investigation.
· A judicial case was launched against Mr. Mehmet Fehmi Yüksel and Mr. Erkan Bozkurt, executive committee members of SES Representative Office in Bartın, and Ms. Suzan Özbay and Mr. Mustafa Özdemir, the members of SES Branch, on the charge of “insulting the President” by delivering a leaflet on the 10 October Massacre and prepared by our Confederation.  They were tried before the 2nd Penal Court of First Instance in Bartın and were sentenced to a 11 months and 20 days-imprisonment. The execution of sentence has been postponed by the court.
CASES AGAINST SOCIAL MEDIA MESSAGES and VIOLATIONS OF FREEDOM OF THOUGHT and EXPRESSION
· An investigation was launched against Mr. Tahsin Kurt, a member of EĞİTİM SEN Branch in Kayseri, on the charge of “making propaganda of an organisation” on Facebook. Mr. Tahsin Kurt was acquitted of the charge in the first hearing held before the Penal Court of First Instance in Kayseri.
· An administrative and a judicial investigation was launched against Mr. Harun Söylemez, a health worker at public hospital in Yalova and a member of SES Branch in Yalova. He was subjected to the investigation under the name of his social media messages. He was suspended from his office within the scope of the public prosecution office’s investigation on 10 February 2016. A new disciplinary investigation was launched against him on the ground of the judicial case. The investigation committee demands his dismissal from the public service and sent his file to the High Disciplinary Board.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Aysel Çiçek Güneş, a member of SES Branch in Ankara and a midwife at the District Community Health Centre in Kazan, for her social media message. The investigation demands her dismissal from the public service. The High Disciplinary Board completed its investigation and dismissed her from the public service.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Aycan Yahşi, a member of SES Branch in Burdur and an officer in the Provincial Directorate of Family and Social Policies, on the charge of “insulting the President by her social media messages”. The investigation was completed and she was suspended from her office.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Ms. Nezaket Ünal, a member of SES Branch in Yalova and an officer at the Public Hospital in Yalova, on the charge of “insulting the President by her social media messages”. The investigation was completed and she was suspended from her office. Ms. Ünal was dismissed from her office by the Decree Law no. 677 issued on 22 November 2016.
· A disciplinary investigation was launched against Mr. Ali Cinkar, a member of SES Branch in Çanakkale and an officer at the Public Hospital in Çanakkale, on the charge of “insulting the President by his social media messages”. The investigation was completed and he was suspended from his office.
· A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Feyyaz Aşır, a member of BES Branch in Şırnak, since he was accused of “making propaganda of an organisation” by sharing photos on his Facebook account, comments on these photos, and for joining press conferences. The investigation was completed and he was dismissed from his office. 
· A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Sabri Gül, a member of BES Branch in Bursa, since he was accused of “making propaganda of an organisation” by sharing photos on his Facebook account, comments on these photos, and for joining press conferences. The investigation was completed and he was dismissed from his office.
· A disciplinary and a judicial investigation were launched against Mr. Mirza Ekin, a member of BES Branch in Siirt, since he was accused of “making propaganda of an organisation” by sharing photos on his Facebook account, comments on these photos, and for joining press conferences. The investigation was completed and he was dismissed from his office.
· Mr. Zülfikar Ay, a member of BES Branch in Diyarbakır, was suspended from his office for his social media messages.
INTERVENTION IN DEMONSTRATIONS and INJURIES
· Our confederation organised a march from İstanbul to Ankara on 21 December 2016. The main slogan was “I want my job and bread back.” The march was attacked by police forces in Kadıköy, our starting point. Police forces used batons, shields, tear gas and rubber bullets to attack on marchers. Mr. Erdal Güzel, the president of SES Branch in the Anatolian side of İstanbul, was injured in this police attack.
CRIMINALISATION AND DEFAMATION AND TARGETING OUR CONFEDERATION KESK AND AFFILIATES, AND THE EXECUTIVES
· There is a dramatic increase in criminalisation, defamation and targeting campaign led by pro-AKP media outlets particularly after 15 July 2016. Several partisan media outlets namely a website called Kamudan Haber tried to create an image that the suspension and dismissals cases against our members and executive committee members are “a right decision” based on “solid evidence.” These media outlets try represent our confederation and affiliates’ activities as illegal.
� Authorities use this term to refer to the Gulenist movement led by Fettullah Gülen who is based in the USA. PDY means: parallel state structure.
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